

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

DAN K. WEBB
JOSEPH J. TORRES
LAWRENCE R. DESIDERI
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

JACOB H. HUEBERT
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AARON B. SOLEM
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Reconsidering <i>Abood</i>	1
1. This Case Presents No Difficult Jurisdictional or Procedural Issues	1
2. The Record Contains All Information Necessary for the Court to Reconsider <i>Abood</i> and the Constitutionality of Agency Fees	6
B. <i>Abood</i> Conflicts with <i>Harris</i> and Other Precedents Governing the Constitutional Scrutiny Applicable to Instances of Compelled Speech and Association.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkoma Assocs. v. Carden</i> , 904 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Atkins v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 418 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1969)	4
<i>Benavidez v. Eu</i> , 34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7, 10
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	1, 3, 8
<i>Fuller v. Volk</i> , 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965).....	4
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	3
<i>Hackner v. Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hofheimer v. McIntee</i> , 179 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1950)	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	10, 11
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	12
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	12
<i>Miller & Miller Auctioneers, Inc. v. G.W. Murphy Indus., Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	7
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co.</i> <i>v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914)	4, 5
<i>Village of Oakwood v. State Bank</i> , 481 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
 Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1, 2, 3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1, 2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 6
